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Z) 14t
Thig plan of Correction is being submitted in

An unannounced Life Safety Code Survey was X :
compiiance with specific regulatory

canducted at Tacoma Nursing and Rehabititation

Center, Tacoma, Washington, on January 22, requirements. Neither its completion nor

2014 by staff from the Washington State Patrol, contents ghould be construed as an admission by
Fire Protection Bureau, Oak Harbor Detachment. this provider of the validity of any findings or
The 2000 existing edition of the Life Safety Code citations contained hercin.

was utilized for the survey in accordance to 42 . _ )

CFR 483.70: Requirements for Long Term Care, immediate action for cited arcas K12

Penctration in resident mmr.has been patched
and painted.

The LTC 158 bed facility with a census of 98,
consisted of a Type V111, 1 story structore buiti - -
in 1962 and has a partial basement area that is
used as the boiler room. The faciity is fully
sprinkied with an automatic fire alarm system in
place. Exit discharge points are to grade and
have an all weather surface and tead to a public
way.

4 penetmtions in central supply ceiling have been
patched ang painted.

Penetration around wiring and conduit in fire
alarm panel room has besn sealed.

o . Similar Siteations
The deficiencies identified during this survey are
listed below. An audit was completed 1o identily, paich and

paint penetrations.
The facility is not In compliance with the Life

Safety Code 2000 Edition as adopted by C.M.S. Systern Measues

Maintenance director will continue to do regular

I — environmental rounds to identify, patch and paint
Deputy State Fire Marshal : peneirations,

K 012] NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K012 . .

38=n On Going Complinnee
Building construction type and height meets one s . .
of the following. 19.1.6.2, 19.1.6.3, 18.1.6.4, Administrator will continue fo eudit
19.2.5.1 environmental rounds, TELs and preventative

maintenence logs monthly to ensure compliance.
Admintstrator will include surmmary of findings
in scheduled QA meefing.

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: To Ensure Compliance
Based on observation and staff interview, the .
facility failed to maintain the integrity of smoke Administrator
TARORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDERISUPFLIER REFREGENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE FITLE ~ {8 DATE
o g ool s . . 3
T e /‘L,{/ g b eC i/ 30/ a

“’Any’“deﬁciaﬁ’i;y statement ending with an asterisk () denotes a deficlency which fie institution may be excused fror comedting providing it Is determined fhat
oinher safeguards provide suflicient protaction to the palients. {See Instructions.) Except for nursing homas, the findings stetad abave are disclosable 80 days
foliowing the date of survey whether or not a plan of corvection is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of corraclion are disclosabla 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. f deficlencies are ciled, an approved plan of correction is requisiie to continued
program particlpation,
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¥ 012| Continued From page 1 Ko12 P
barriers. This potentisily aliows the spread of Immediate action for ciied areas K18 / 4 / I
smoke to other areas of the facility, exposing N
residents to a smoke of fire environment. The PSEP closet door hias been replaced.
findings are as follows. : , , :
C wing exit door has been repaired.
Duying the facility tour on January 22, 2014 from . )
10:009AM to 4:0?} PM penekratiorgs were obsarved Exit door by Qz storage room has been repaired.
in the following location(s} Similar Siustions
1. Resident room 8 - around wiring o I .
2. Central supply office - 4 hodes in the ceiling :;;ta;f;t was ;k‘::;tp [Ztci;z::?:;z and repair
-1 3. Fire alarm control panel room - around wiring 73 And diway cio :
and conduit Costom Measures
;&h‘?s"t@ finding{s).werte acknowiedged by e Mainicnance direstor will continue to do regular
aintenance Lirecior. environmental rounds to assure oxit doors and
K 018] NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 018 hattway closet doors are repaired.
§8=D

Doors protecting corridor apenings in other than
required enciosures of vertical openings, exits, or
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 134 inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke, Therels
no impediment to the closing of the doars. Doors
are provided with & means suitabie for keeping
tie door closed. Duich doors meeting 16.3.8.3.6
are permitted, 18.3.6.3

Roller iatches are prohibited by CMS regulations
in all health care fadiiities.

On Going Complinnce

Administrator will eontinue to audit
etrvironmental rovnds, TELs and prevenlative
maintenance logs monthly 1o ensure compiiance,
Adrministrator will include sumumery of findings
in scheduled QA mesling.

To Bnsure Compliance

Adminisirator
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018] Continued From page 2 KO18 . N ' Z/i"‘!f/fq'
immediate nciion for ciled areas K38
This Standard is not met as evidenced by: . .
Based on observation and staff interview the Pallets have been removed from exit path owside
facility fatled fo assure that door apenings closed fhe restorative area.
{o resist the passage of amoke to corridors. This Similar Sitgati
potentially exposed residents to a smokeffire Simitar Situations
environmeni. Findings include: . .
An audit was completed fo assurc exits were
During the faciiity tour on January 22, 2014 fram cleat.
10:00 AM to 4:00 P it was observed that the System M
. ; Sy
following doors were damaged: stem Measires
1. PSEP closet door hinintenance director will continge to-do-reguiar |-
2’ € wina eyit door missing handware environmental rounds o assurs exits are clear.
3. Exit door by O2 storage not aligned O Going Compliance
gﬁhe'ste ﬁnding%r&erf& acknowliedged by the facility Administrator will contiaue to audit
aintenance ulrectar. environmental rounds, TELs and preventative
K 038 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K038 maintenance logs monthly to ensure compliance.

88=D
’ Exit access is arranged so thal exits are readily
accassible at ail times in accordance with section
714, 1821

This Standard s not met as evidenced by.
Based on observation and staff interview, the
facitity fafled {o assure that exit egress remained
clear and unobstructed, This potentially prevenis
residents from exiting a fire/smoke environment.
Findings include:

During the facility Tour on January 22, 2014 from
10:00 AM t0 4:00 PM, observed that the exit
egress by the:

1. Exit path from the exit door &t the restorative

Administrator will include summary of Gadinpgs
in scheduled QA meeting.

To Ensure Compliance

Administrator
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K 038 Confinued From page 3 K038 _
rehab area was obstructed by pallets Immediate action for cited arcas K62 2 /!11‘/]!‘/]
This finding was acknowledged by the Laundry room sprinkler head will be replaced by
Maintenance Director. contractors on 2/6/14.
K 062| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD KOB2 | Sprinkler bead in corridor by kitchen will be
88=E replaced by coniractors on 2/6/14.
Required automatic sprinkier systems arg '
continuousty maintained in refiable operaling Annual sprinkler tost will be completed 2/6/14,
condition and are inspected and lested
pericdically.  19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA Similar SHuntions
25,975
: Sprinkier hieads will be audited to assure they are [
rol damaged.
This Stapdard is not met as evidenced by: System Messures
Based on observations, the facifily failed to
maintain the proper operational condition of the Maintenance directer will continue to do regulat
sprinkier system. This has the potential of having environmental rognds to assure sprinkier heads
& non-functional sprinkier system that would are not damaged.
expose residents to & fire or smoke environment.
The findings are as follows! Communication about the annual sprinkier
testing will include on-site verification of testing
Buring the facility tour on January 22, 2014 from and e-mall of typed sprinkler testing results will
10:00 AM to 4:00 PM, the foliowing deficlencies be forwarded 10 administrator,
ware found:
On Going Compliance
1. Laundry Room folding area - painted sprinkler
head in the skylight area Administrator will continue to sudit
2. Corridor by the kitchen entrance - damaged environmental rounds, TELs and preventative
sprinkler head mantenance logs monthly to ensuwre compliance.
Administrater will include summary of findings
3. On January 22, 2014 at 2;00 PM while in scheduled QA meeting.
checking sprinkler documentation, it was .
observed that the facility has no documentation To Ensure Compliance
for conduciing the annual sprinkier test.
Administrator
These findings were acknowledged by the
Maintenance Dirsclor.
K 0641 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 84
58=0C
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K 084 Continued From page 4 K064 | medinte aelion Tor clied urels kb1 /
Lo I 2015/
Portable fire extinguishers are provided in all Fire extinguisher tag will be serviced and L// “
heaith care occupancies In accordance with punched by contractor on 26/14,
8741 19356, NFPA 10
Similar Situations
An audit was completed to assure five
extinguisher tags are correctly punched.
This Standard is not met as evidenced by: System Measures
Baszed on observation and record review, the
facility failed to assure fire extinguishers are Matntenance director will continue to do regulat
| properly maintained, This polentially delavsa.. . environmental rounds 1o assure fire extioguisher |
guick response o contain a fire from spreading, tags are correctly punched,
exposing residents to fire in the environment.
During the facillty tour on January 22, 2014 from . )
10:00 AM to 4:00 PM, chserved the fire On Going Coutpliange
exiinguisher at the smoking canopy had a service o _ ] .
tag but no information was punched on to it. Administrator will continue to audit
environmentat rounds, TELs and prevenlative
The Maintenance Director acknowledged the maintenance logs monthly to ensure complisnce.
findings. Administrator will include summary of findings
K 066! NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Kogg | inscheduled QA mecting. '
88=E . .
. ; . T Compli
Smoking regulations are adopted and include no o Bosnce Conpb e
less than the following provisions: Administrator
{1} Smoking is prohibited in any room, ward, or
compariment where flammabile liquids,
combustible gases, or oxygen is used or stored
and In any other hazardous location, and such
area is posied with signs that read NO SMOKING
or with the internationat symbol for no smoking.
{2} Smoking by patients classified as not
responsible is prohibited, except when under
direct supervision.
(33 Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe
design are provided in all areas where smoking 15
FORM CMS-2567(02-099) Previous Versions Obsolste MUED21 I continuation sheet Page §of 7
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K 086! Continued From page 5 ¥ 066 Tmnediaie nefion Tor eilcd archs KOh
. =z
permifited. Cigarette buits have been cleaned up around the "’/ "‘!7‘/ *
canopy area,
(4) Metal containers with self-closing cover
devices into which ashitrays can be emptied are The annex dining hall patio is no longer used for
readily avaitable to all areas where smoking is stnoking.
permitted.  19.7.4
The closed gas lines in lhe ceiling of the annex
dining hall patio have been removed,
Similar Situstions
This Standard is nol met as evidenced by, Housekeeping has done clean up in smoking irea,
Based upon record review alang with
observations and staff Interviews, the facility Systern Measures
failed to adhere to the written smoking ) .
procedures for the facity. This has the potential Housekeeping will do scheduled rounds during
to cause 7 fire to acour due ‘o staff, visitors and tire diy to assure cigarette butts ars cleaned up
possibly resldents smoking in areas not equipped regularly.
with ashirays and approved containers,
On Going Compiiance
During the facility four on January 22, 2014 from
10:00 AM to 4:00 PM findings include; Administrator will do random rounds of smoking
area to ensurc compliance. Administrator will
1. At the smoking canopy as well as throughout inctude summary of findings in scheduled QA
the courtyard there were cigaretie butts on the meeting.
ground, _
2. The annex dining hall patio was baing used as To Ensure Complisnce
a smoking area and had cigarette buits on the
ground. Administrator
3. The annex dining hall patio was being used as
a smoking area and within 25 feet of a potential ‘
ﬂaf’:‘mable source. (natural gas lines on the hmediate action for cited areas K147
cailing that were closed at the valve).
Multi plug for annex dining hall has been
These findings were acknowiedged by the secured, :
Maintenance Director.
Annex di i duit has b
K 147| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K147 | Anoo duivs hall pato condult s Boen
SS=E . removed.
E[i?rftf\r;;?;:gi(;‘gsnf eq?ignetn.t islig agcogdfgce Liquid hand cleaner hias been moved away from
w » ational Clectrica’ Lode. =1 the slectrical source in resident room 78,
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This Standard s not met as evidenced by:
Baged on observations, the facility fafled to
maintain proper elecirical condilions par NFPA
70, National Electrical Code. This has the
potential to expose siaff and patients to a fire
environment, The findings are as foliows:

During the facility tour on January 22, 2014 from
10:00 AM 1o 4:00 PM the following deficiencias.
were found:

1. Annex dining hall - rauifl piug adapter hanging
by cords

2. Annex dining hall patio - electrical conduit not
secured to wall

3.. Regident room . - liquid hand cleaner above
electrical source

4. Resident room @ - liquid hand cleaner above
etecirical source

5. Resident room @ - liquid hand cleaner above
electrical source

8. Resident room @ - liquid hand cleaner above
gleckrical source

7. Resident room‘ - liguid hand cleansr above
elecitical source

These findings were acknowledged by the
Maintenance Director

Liquid hand cleaner has been moved away from
the clecirical source in resident room

Liguid hand cleaner hras been moved away from
the electrical source in resident room .

Liguid kand cleaner has been moved away from
ihe electrical source in resident room W

Skmilar Situgations

An audit was completed to assure nudti plags are
seoured.

An audit wos completed to assure conduits are
sectred,

An audit was completed {o assure thal tiquid hand
cleaner is not near an ¢iectrical source.

System Measures

Maintenance director will continue fo do regular
environnental roundy to assure continued
piacement of liquid hand cleaner is not nearan
elecirical source,

On Goi mpliance

Administratar will continue to andit
environmental rounds, TELS snd preventative
maintenance logs monthiy to ensure comptiance.
Administeator will inclede summary of findings
in scheduled QA meeting,

Te Ensure Compliance

Administeator

XA} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION (x5)
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K 14? CGHﬁﬂUEd From page 8 K 147 Ligid lm.nd cieaner nas D?Cﬂ WOVE By [
the electrical souree in resident room 3. z / jq/ Y
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